
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
27 July 2016

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE will be held in 
the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 3 AUGUST 2016 at 
10:00 AM, which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTE OF THE MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS AREA 
COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 1 JUNE 2016 (Pages 1 - 6)

4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS QUESTION TIME 

5. AREA SCORECARD - FQ1 2016-17 (Pages 7 - 14)
Report by Executive Director of Customer Services

6. CAMPBELTOWN BELL (Pages 15 - 18)
Report by Executive Director of Community Services 

7. THIRD SECTOR GRANTS 

(a) August Tranche (Pages 19 - 22)

Report by Executive Director of Community Services

(b) Monitoring of grants to the third sector 2015/16 (Pages 23 - 30)

Report by Executive Director of Customer Services



8. CHARITY AND TRUST FUNDS (Pages 31 - 38)
Report by Head of Strategic Finance

9. PARKING REVIEW UPDATE (Pages 39 - 54)
Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services

10. SHORELINE PROJECT, BOWMORE (Pages 55 - 70)
Presentation by Urban Animation

11. ITEM TRACKER (Pages 71 - 76)
For noting and updating

E1 12. CAMPBELTOWN CONSERVATION AREA REGENERATION SCHEME (CARS) - 
DECKING PROJECT - MAIN STREET/LONGROW SOUTH/UNION STREET (Pages 
77 - 82)
Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services

The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on the grounds that it is likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 
7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

The appropriate paragraphs are:-

E1   Paragraph 8 The amount of any expenditure proposed to be incurred by the authority 
under any particular contract for the acquisition of property or the supply of goods or 
services; and 

E1   Paragraph 13  Information which, if disclosed to the public, would reveal that the authority 
proposes-

(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are 
imposed on a person; or

(b) to make an order or direction under any enactment.

Mid Argyll, Kintyre & the Islands Area Committee

Councillor John Armour Councillor Rory Colville (Chair)
Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Anne Horn
Councillor Donald Kelly Councillor Donald MacMillan (Vice-Chair)
Councillor John McAlpine Councillor Douglas Philand
Councillor Sandy Taylor

Contact: Danielle Finlay, Senior Area Committee Assistant - 01631 567945



MINUTES of MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE held 
in the TOWN HALL, MAIN STREET, CAMPBELTOWN 

on WEDNESDAY, 1 JUNE 2016 

Present: Councillor Rory Colville (Chair)

Councillor John Armour
Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Anne Horn
Councillor Donald Kelly

Councillor Donald MacMillan
Councillor John McAlpine
Councillor Douglas Philand
Councillor Sandy Taylor

Attending: Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager
David Clements, Programme Manager
Stuart Watson, Traffic & Development Manager
Kathryn Wilkie, Area Education Officer
James Lafferty, Project Officer – THI Campbeltown

1. APOLOGIES 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting at the newly refurbished Town Hall in 
Campbeltown.  He advised that following the pre-agenda meeting and consultation 
with the Vice Chair and the Head of Governance and Law, a decision had been 
taken, not to travel to the Isle of Colonsay for this meeting, due to the lack of island 
relevant business on the agenda.  

There were no apologies for absence intimated.  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
[...]
rea Committee Manager agreed to speak with the Culture and Libraries 
Manager in this regard.  

General discussion took place in respect of the timeous responses from Council 
officers to Members.  The Area Committee Manager spoke of the new Members 
Casebook system, which is used to log incidents by or on behalf of Members.  She 
advised that this system provided a documented timeline of events that made getting 
responses from departments easier.  Members requested that the Area Committee 



Manager write to the Chief Executive on behalf of the Area Committee outlining the 
representation made by Members.  

5. AREA SCORECARD - FQ4  2015-16 

The Committee considered a report presenting the Area Scorecard, with exceptional 
performance for financial quarter 4 of 2015-16 (January – March 2016).  

Discussion took place in respect of delayed discharges and the use of the Pyramid 
system by the Health and Social Care Partnership, with Members expressing 
concern that the information contained in the Scorecard is not current and does not 
reflect the true situation.  Councillor Horn, a member of the Integration Joint Board 
agreed to feedback the concerns of the Committee to the Board.  

Further discussion in relation to the review of the Planning and Policy framework was 
had with Members pleased to note that the new Chief Executive and the 
Performance Review and Scrutiny Committee are to carry out reviews.  Members 
agreed to pass any comments they have to Councillors Taylor, Horn, McAlpine and 
MacMillan who would feedback to the Performance Review and Scrutiny Committee.   

Decision:

Members agreed to note the exceptional performance presented on the scorecard.

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Customer Services, dated 1 June 2016, 
submitted.)

6. PRIMARY SCHOOLS PERFORMANCE AND ATTAINMENT 

The Committee considered a report outlining the primary school profiles for the Mid 
Argyll, North Kintyre, South Kintyre, Islay and Jura areas.  The report outli
[...]
Grants Scheme be 
governed as detailed in section 4 of the report.

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services, 
dated 1 June 2016, submitted.)

8. ITEM TRACKER 

Members gave consideration to the item tracker.  

Discussion took place in respect of items 4; 7 and 16 on the item tracker.  The Area 
Committee Manager agreed to speak with the Area Governance Manager in respect 
of recent discussions regarding Secondary Schools – Performance and Attainment, 
and update the tracker accordingly; feedback the comments of Members to the Head 
of Economic Development and Strategic Transportation in relation to item 7 and to 
find out if it would be possible for Members to contribute to the consultation on item 
16 of the item tracker. 

Members further requested that the previous request to the Council regarding 
naming and shaming those convicted of allowing their dogs to foul be included as an 
item.  

Decision:

Members agreed to note the item tracker.

(Ref:  Item Tracker, dated 1 June 2016, submitted.)

E1 9. PROPOSED SALE OF FORMER RHOIN DEPOT, CAMPBELTOWN 



The Committee gave consideration to a report providing details of offers received in 
respect of the former Rhoin Roads Depot in Campbeltown.  

Decision:

Members agreed to the recommendations outlined in the report.

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Customer Services, dated 1 June 2016, 
submitted.)





1

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL MID-ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND 
THE ISLANDS AREA 
COMMITTEE

CUSTOMER SERVICES    3rd August 2016

AREA SCORECARD FQ1 2016-17

1 Background
1.1 This paper presents the Area Scorecard, with exceptional performance for 

financial quarter 1 of 2016-17 (April - June 2016). Where commentary has been 
entered in Pyramid, it is included here.

2 Recommendations
2.1 It is recommended that the Area Committee notes the exceptional performance 

presented on the Scorecard.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director, Customer Services

Jane Fowler
Head of Improvement
[...]
ng 

The Community and Culture Service (Museums) will liaise with the Royal 
Navy and the Friends of Campbeltown Museum to facilitate the permanent 
display of the bell in the Burnet Building.

3.3 Display case and mount

The bell will be displayed in a museum grade display case with a bespoke 
mount. The Community and Culture Service (Museums) is liaising with the 
Friends of Campbeltown Museum to secure the funding necessary to allow 
this to happen.



3.4 Location of display case

The case could be a centerpiece for the foyer at the Burnet Building, 
designed in tandem with the Campbeltown Museum Interpretation Strategy.

4.0 CONCLUSION

4.1 That the Area Committee notes the ongoing work in relation to securing the 
permanent display of the HMS Campbeltown bell in the Burnet Building, 
Campbeltown.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Policy SPECTRUM: The UK Museum Documentation Standard.
Campbeltown Museum Interpretation Strategy.

Standard
5.2 Financial Cost of display case, bespoke mount and installation (approx. 

£1,650 - £2,200).

5.3 Legal None.

5.4 HR Staff time in negotiating loan and preparing display and 
installation.

5.5 Equalities None.

5.6 Risk None.

Ann Marie Knowles
Acting Executive Director of Community Service

For further information contact: Pat McCann, Culture and Libraries Manager Tel: 
01436 658837

4 July 2016





ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL  MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND  
 ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE

COMMUNITY SERVICES          3 August 2016

THIRD SECTOR GRANTS 2016/17

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 This report details recommendations for the award of Third Sector Grants to 
Third Sector organisations for Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands.  

1.2 Applications are considered twice yearly in April and August.  This is intended 
to avoid allocation of the full budget at one meeting and enable activities held 
later in the year to be funded.  

1.3 The total Third Sector Grant budget made available by the Council for 
allocation in Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands for 2016/17 is £32,050 
(including a carry forward of £550). A total of £26,720 was awarded by the 
Area Committee in April.   Islay and Jura Highland Dancers returned funding 
of £780 which leaves a balance of £6,110 for allocation by the Committee in 
this round.  

1.4 There was an excellent response from the community with 12 applications 
received.  The total amount requested was substantially more than that 
available.  Three applicants requesting large amounts of funding deferred 
their application until 2017. 9 applications are presented here for 
recommendation of award.   

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The 9 organisations listed below are awarded funding from the Third Sector 
Grants budget totalling £6,110.

Ref 
No Organisation Grant 

14/15
Grant 
15/16

Total 
Project 

Cost
Amount 

Requested
Recom-

mendation
2016

1 3rd Argyll (1st Islay) 
Scout Group new New £2,160 £1,160 £300

2 Argyll District Scouting new New £4,265 £1,165 £300

3 Bowmore Lunch Bunch new New £3,695 £1,160 £650

4 Kintyre Link Club new New £1,603 £802 £700

5 Mid Argyll Arts 
Association new New £3,250 £1,500 £1,000

6 Mid Argyll Chamber of 
Commerce new New £6,433 £1,433 £1,000



*Events and Festivals 

3.0 DETAIL
Ref 
No Organisation Rationale for grant allocation

1 3rd Argyll (1st Islay) Scout Group
Towards the first ever Scout camp on Islay in March, attracting 
up to 150 children and young people, which is one of the few 
organised activities in the local area for boys aged 6-13 years. 

1 Argyll District Scouting
Towards a weekend of scouting activities in September for 100 
Cubs and 20 Explorers to bring young people of Argyll together 
and resource future young leaders with experience in running 
this event.  

2 Bowmore Lunch Bunch
Towards costs for the lunch club for the elderly to stimulate and 
improve wellbeing and to bring in the other lunch clubs in the 
area to mutual advantage.

4 Kintyre Link Club
Towards the cost of preparing a permanent photographic 
exhibition in the Campbeltown hospital, undertaken by mental 
health service users.

5 Mid Argyll Arts Association An animation workshop for young people as part of the Lantern 
parade activities in Lochgilphead. 

6 Mid Argyll Chamber of 
Commerce

Towards community engagement and project support for the 
final leg of their Community Investment Plan and enable the 
long term social and economic objectives to be realised in an 
inclusive and transparent way.   

7 PACT MAK A programme of activities for people with learning or other 
disabilities to promote inclusion and learning.

8 South Kintyre Senior Citizens 
Committee

A contribution towards the Christmas voucher scheme for senior 
citizens in the South Kintyre area which helps alleviate hardship.

9 Templar Arts and Leisure Centre
Towards an innovative arts project with people with dementia 
and their carers in partnership with Age Scotland, culminating in 
an audio-visual work for the Luminate festival.  

3.1 The following criteria have been considered by the Community Development Officer:

Those organisations that have received funding for the two previous years or 
more should not be awarded more than the amount they received in 2015/16 
unless increased developmental aspects are detailed in the application.  
These repeat applicants may be subject to a 20% reduction on the previous 
year’s allocation.  This is to reduce applicants’ dependency on Council grants 
and encourage fundraising and income generation initiatives.

Ref 
No Organisation Grant 

14/15
Grant 
15/16

Total 
Project 

Cost
Amount 

Requested
Recom-

mendation
2016

7 PACT MAK new New £2,025 £1,000 £750

8 South Kintyre Senior 
Citizens Committee £720 £684 £2,520 £720 £410

9 Templar Arts and Leisure 
Centre £2,000 £1,648 £12,000 £4,000 £1,000

Total available £6,110

Recommendation £6,110

Balance remaining £0



Where possible, and if appropriate, new applicants should receive all or most 
of the amount requested (up to 50% total project costs), unless a very large 
amount of funding is sought.

Grants are only awarded with receipt of the correct paperwork; an approved 
finance check; and an End of Project monitoring form (if a grant was awarded 
in previous year).

4.0 CONCLUSION

4.1 All organisations have been contacted and grant applications assessed.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Policy: None
5.2 Financial:   As per area budget allocation.  
5.3 Legal:       None
5.4 HR:       None
5.5 Equalities    Consistent with the Equal Opportunities policy of 

      Argyll and Bute Council.
5.6 Risk:        Monitoring of the process will minimise any risk to the

      Council
5.7 Customer Service:  None

6.0 APPENDICES

None

Rona Gold
Community Planning Manager
Community Planning and Community Development

08 July 2016

                                                
For further information contact: Antonia Baird, Community Development Officer for 
Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Tel No  01546 604270





 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                      3 August 2016 
MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE  

  
MONITORING OF GRANTS TO THE THIRD SECTOR 2015/16

1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report highlights the positive outcomes for communities in Mid Argyll, 
Kintyre and the Islands through the allocation of the Council’s Third Sector 
Grant funding in 2015/16.  Information was taken from the end of year 
project monitoring reports returned by those organisations awarded 
funding.

1.2 The total Third Sector Grants budget made available by the Council for 
allocation in Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands for 2015/16 was £36,764 
which included a carry forward of £1,764.   36 organisations benefitted 
from an award.   

1.3 Awards were agreed in Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands at Area 
Committee meetings in April and August 2015.   Organisations have up to 
three months from the end of the Project to complete and return the 
project monitoring reports.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1. Members are asked to note the
[...]
e was carried out which included public meetings in Campbeltown 
on 10 May 2016 and in Lochgilphead on 9 May 2016. 

1.7 Following this consultation exercise officers have developed parking 
proposals for Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islay which are detailed in this paper 
for the consideration of members.



2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Inveraray
i. Liaise with Transport Scotland regarding the reintroduction and 

enforcement by Argyll and Bute Council of the Traffic Regulation Order 
for time restrictions on Main Street.

Lochgilphead
ii. To formalise coach and HGV parking in Lorne Street Car Park and to 

introduce overnight charges in this section of the car park.

Campbeltown
iii. Taxi Ranks:

a. Promote a Traffic Regulation Order to allow 9 taxi bays at the 
Factory Shop, Main Street;

iv. One way systems on the following streets:
a. Burnside Street – direction of travel from Lorne Street to Longrow;
b. Burnbank Street – direction of travel from Longrow to Kinloch 

Road;
c. Cross Street / Union Street (south) – direction of travel from Main 

Street to Longrow;
d. Union Street (north) – direction of travel from Longrow to Bolgam 

Street;
e. Longrow South – direction of travel from Main Street to Burnbank 

Street.
v. Parking:

a. No parking at any time (double yellows) from Martins Garage to 
Well Close;

b. Parking on both sides of Longrow & Longrow South (excepting 
above) but restricted to 1 hour.

vi. Pedestrian Zones: 
a. Harvey’s Lane to be pedestrianised;

vii. Cross Street from Cross Street/Union Street Junction to Burnside Street 
to be pedestrianised.

viii. Disabled Bay at the Town Hall:
a. To locate a disabled bay outside the town hall to maximise 

disabled access to the newly refurbished public building.

 

 



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & ISLAY AREA 
COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT & INFRASTRUCTURE 3RD AUGUST 2016

TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT AND PARKING REVIEW UPDATE
MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND ISLAY

3.0 INTRODUCTION

This report provides a summary of the parking review process to date and the 
issues raised through the member workshop and informal public consultation. 
The report also provides an overall programme for the implementation of any 
changes to the current arrangements and the associated statutory consultation 
process.
 

4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members approve the following proposals

Inveraray
i. Liaise with Transport Scotland regarding the reintroduction and 

enforcement by Argyll and Bute Council of the Traffic Regulation Order 
for time restrictions on Main Street.

Lochgilphead
ii. To formalise coach and HGV parking in Lorne Street Car Park and to 

introduce overnight charges in this section of the car park.

Campbeltown
iii. Taxi Ranks:

a. Promote a Traffic Regulation Order to allow 9 taxi bays at the 
Factory Shop, Main Street;

iv. One way systems on the following streets (plan provided in Appendix 3):
a. Burnside Street – direction of travel from Lorne Street to Longrow;
b. Burnbank Street – direction of travel from Longrow to Kinloch 

Road;
c. Cross Street / Union Street (south) – direction of travel from Main 

Street to Longrow;
d. Union Street (north) – direction of travel from Longrow to Bolgam 

Street;
e. Longrow South – direction of travel from Main Street to Burnbank 

Street.
v. Parking:

a. No parking at any time (double yellows) from Martins Garage to 



Well Close;
b. Parking on both sides of Longrow & Longrow South (excepting 

above) but restricted to 1 hour.
vi. Pedestrian Zones:

a. Harvey’s Lane to be pedestrianised;
b. Cross Street from Cross Street/Union Street Junction to Burnside 

Street to be pedestrianised.
vii. Disabled Bay at the Town Hall

a. To locate a disabled bay outside the town hall to maximise 
disabled access to the newly refurbished public building.

5.0 DETAIL

5.1 Members will be aware that a review of car parking throughout Argyll and 
Bute is currently being progressed. This process involved holding a 
series of workshops with Members and Officers 
[...]
n hold for the moment.  In light of this the only proposal for Inveraray is 
to:

 Liaise with Transport Scotland regarding the reintroduction and 
enforcement by Argyll and Bute Council of the Traffic Regulation 
Order for time restrictions on Main Street.

   

5.9 Proposals of Lochgilphead:

Based on the feedback from the consultation the following is proposed:-
 To formalise coach and HGV parking in Lorne Street Car Park and 

to introduce overnight charges in this section of the car park.

5.10 Proposals of Campbeltown:

Based on the feedback from the consultation the following is proposed:-

 Taxi Ranks:
 Promote a Traffic Regulation Order to allow 9 taxi bays at the 

Factory Shop, Main Street;
 One way systems on the following streets:

o Burnside Street – direction of travel from Lorne Street to 
Longrow;

o Burnbank Street – direction of travel from Longrow to 
Kinloch Road;

o Cross Street / Union Street (south) – direction of travel from 
Main Street to Longrow;

o Union Street (north) – direction of travel from Longrow to 
Bolgam Street;

o Longrow South – direction of travel from Main Street to 
Burnbank Street.

 Parking:
o No parking at any time (double yellows) from Martins 

Garage to Well Close;
o Parking on both sides of Longrow & Longrow South 

(excepting above) but restricted to 1 hour.
 Pedestrian Zones:

o Harvey’s Lane to be pedestrianised;



o Cross Street from Cross Street/Union Street Junction to 
Burnside Street to be pedestrianised.

 Disabled Bay at the Town Hall
o To locate a disabled bay outside the town hall to maximise 

disabled access to the newly refurbished public building.

5.11 Taxi Ranks, Campbeltown

The proposals for the location of the taxi ranks generated the highest 
levels of response within the public consultation, with a total of 72 
submissions being received.   30 out of 37 responses were in favour of 
locating the permanent taxi rank at the Factory shop, Main Street.  
Conversely, 27 of the 35 responses received
[...]
ogression of an 
“area fund”

3. Finalised 
recommendations on 
“area fund”

1. December 2016 AC
              Report to future AC to         
              outline proposals for 
              distribution for smaller 
              Trusts.

2. August 2016 AC
3. October 2016 AC

26. Future Area Committee 
Dates

Shirley MacLeod Annual report Future AC

27. Parking Review Update Jim Smith/Stewart 
Watson

March 2016 BD Final Proposals for approval August 2016 AC

28. Shoreline Project, Bowmore Richard Heggie & Willie 
Inglis

Presentation August 2016 AC

29. Tarbert and Lochgilphead 
Regeneration Fund

Audrey Martin/Anna 
Watkiss

Following decision at the budget 
meeting - Report on criteria, date 
of availability etc  (once through 
the appropriate process)

September 2016 BD

30. Dog Fouling Tom Murphy Report on progress of previous 
request to Council regarding 
naming and shaming of those 
convicted of allowing their dogs 
to foul

August AC



MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS – ITEMS REMOVED FROM TRACKER
Report Title Officer/Contact Date added to 

Tracker 
Notes Action Required 

30. Kilmory Industrial Estate 
Masterplan

Fergus Murray April 2016 AC May 2016 BD








	Agenda
	3 Minute of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee meeting held on 1 June 2016
	Minutes

	5 Area Scorecard - FQ1 2016-17
	6 Campbeltown Bell
	7a August Tranche
	7b Monitoring of grants to the third sector 2015/16
	8 Charity and Trust Funds
	Copy of Distribution Proposals MAKI Ver1

	9 Parking Review Update
	10 Shoreline Project, Bowmore
	11 Item Tracker
	12 Campbeltown Conservation Area Regeneration Scheme (CARS) - Decking Project - Main Street/Longrow South/Union Street



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE held 
in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on WEDNESDAY, 3 AUGUST 2016 

Present: Councillor Rory Colville (Chair)

Councillor John Armour
Councillor Anne Horn
Councillor Douglas Philand

Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Donnie MacMillan
Councillor Sandy Taylor

Attending: Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager
David Clements, IOD Programme Manager
Ishabel Bremner, Economic Development Manager
Stuart Watson, Traffic and Development Manager
Antonia Barid, Community Development Officer
James Lafferty, Project Officer, Campbeltown THI
Bill Halliday, Team Leader
Richard Hay, Urban Animaion

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Donald Kelly and John McAlpine.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Colville declared a non-financial interest in Agenda Item 9, with specific 
reference to the recommendations contained at (iii)(a) and (vi)a by reason of him 
being Chair of South Kintyre Development Trust who had submitted representation 
to these proposals.  He left the room and took no part in the discussion and decision 
thereon.
 
Councillor Horn declared a non-financial interest in Agenda Items 7(a) Third Sector 
Grants – August Tranche and 7(b) Monitoring of grants to the third sector 2015/16 
with specific reference to the application from PACT MAK and the project monitoring 
form from Tarbert After School Care as she is a Member of the Committee of both 
these organisations.

3. MINUTE OF THE MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS AREA 
COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 1 JUNE 2016 

The minute of the previous Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee held 
on 1st June 2016 was approved as a correct record.

4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS QUESTION TIME 

Councillor Horn raised a question over the reductions in the Amenity Services 
budget with specific reference being made to the reduction in grass cutting in some 
of our amenity areas and in some of our cemeteries.  The Committee agreed that a 
request would be made for a report to the Business Day meeting of the MAKI Area 
Committee in September which would outline the reductions which have taken place 



in amenity grass cutting in the MAKI Area and asked that the Head of Roads and 
Amenity Services be invited for this item.  The Committee agreed to email the Area 
Committee Manager with anything specific they would like discussed at this meeting.

Councillor Horn referenced correspondence which has taken place over the last 
week or so in relation to the funding which was agreed by P&R Committee to help 
support the L&WW and which has still to be received by the Group.
 
She advised that the LWW have been advised that it may take up to a further 3 
months before the funding comes through.  She noted that one of the Board 
members of the LWW has recently resigned and there is a general feeling that they 
are not being supported by the Council.  It was also noted that the information that 
has been requested by the Council in relation to the funding appeared to have been 
provided timeously.  The Area Committee Manager agreed to pursue the matter with 
Development and Infrastructure Services and to circulate information to members in 
due course.

5. AREA SCORECARD - FQ1 2016-17 

The Committee considered a report presenting the Area Scorecard, with exceptional 
performance for financial quarter 1 of 2016/17 (April-June 2016).

The Chair raised a concern in relation to the mental health issues which are ongoing 
at the Mid Argyll Hospital.  Councillor Philand provided an update on the current 
staffing issues and the temporary closure of the intensive care ward.

Councillor Philand raised a concern in relation to missing information and targets on 
the scorecard and suggested that this be updated.  Councillor Armour asked that the 
dog fouling fines be looked at too.  The Area Committee Manager agreed to contact 
the Head of Roads and Amenity Services to seek an update on the recommendation 
which had been put to Council in September 2015.

Decision

The Committee noted the exceptional performance presented on the scorecard.

(Ref:  Report by IOD Programme Manager dated 3rd August 2016, submitted).

6. CAMPBELTOWN BELL 

A report providing information on a display of the HMS Campbeltown Bell, was 
considered by the Committee.

Decision

The Committee noted the ongoing work in relation to securing the permanent display 
of the HMS Campbeltown bell in the Burnet Building, Campbeltown.

(Ref:  Report by Acting Executive Director of Community Services dated 4th July 
2016, submitted).

Councillor Horn, having declared a non-financial interest in Agenda Items 7(a) Third 
Sector Grants – August Tranche and 7(b) Monitoring of grants to the third sector 



2015/16 with specific reference to the application from PACT MAK and the project 
monitoring form from Tarbert After School Care, stayed in the room and took no part 
in the discussion of these groups.

7. THIRD SECTOR GRANTS 

(a) August Tranche 
A report detailing recommendations for the award of Third Sector Grants 
(including Events and Festivals) to Third Sector organisations for Mid 
Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands, was considered.  

Decision

The Committee agreed to award the grant recommendations as follows:-

Ref 
No Organisation

Total 
Project 
Cost

Amount 
Requested

Recommendation
2016

1 3rd Argyll (1st Islay) 
Scout Group £2,160 £1,160 £300

2 Argyll District Scouting £4,265 £1,165 £300

3 Bowmore Lunch Bunch £3,695 £1,160 £650

4 Kintyre Link Club £1,603 £802 £700

5 Mid Argyll Arts 
Association £3,250 £1,500 £1,000

6 Mid Argyll Chamber of 
Commerce £6,433 £1,433 £1,000

7 PACT MAK £2,025 £1,000 £750

8 South Kintyre Senior 
Citizens Committee £2,520 £720 £410

9 Templar Arts and Leisure 
Centre £12,000 £4,000 £1,000

(b) Monitoring of grants to the third sector 2015/16 
A report highlighting the positive outcomes for communities in Mid Argyll, 
Kintyre and the Islands through the allocation of the Council’s Third Sector 
Grant funding in 2015/16, was considered.

The report advises that the total third sector grants budget made available 
by the Council for allocation in Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands for 
2015/16 was £36,764 which included a carry forward of £1,764 and 36 
organisations benefited from an award.

Decision

The Committee noted the contents of the report and the Committee 
thanked the Community Development Officer and her team for all their 



hard work.

(Ref:  Report by Community Development Officer dated 3rd August 2016, 
submitted).

8. CHARITY AND TRUST FUNDS 

A report setting out the proposed method for the distribution of funds for the charities 
and trust funds in the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands area was considered.

Decision

The Committee agreed that this report would be brought back to the November 
Business Day to allow for further discussion with the appropriate Officers.

(Ref:  Report by Finance Manager dated 3rd August 2016, submitted).

9. PARKING REVIEW UPDATE 

A report providing a summary of the parking review process to date and the issues 
raised through the member workshop and informal public consultation, was 
considered.  The report also provides an overall programme for the implementation 
of any changes to the current arrangements and the associated statutory 
consultation process.

Councillor Colville, having declared a non-financial interest, asked that points (iii) & 
(vii) of this item be taken separately and at this point he left the room and Councillor 
MacMillan took the Chair.

Motion
 
The Committee agree the recommendations in the report as outlined at (iii)(a) and 
(vi)(a).
 
Moved by Councillor MacMillan seconded by Councillor Currie.
 
Amendment
 
In light of the discussions and considering possible road safety issues that the 
Committee agree to set consideration of these recommendations aside to allow 
officers to come back with further information and possible solutions.
 
Moved by Councillor Taylor seconded by Councillor Armour.
 
Decision
 
On a show of hands vote the Amendment was carried by 4 votes to 2 and the Area 
Committee resolved accordingly.

Councillor Colville re-entered the room and re-took the Chair.

Members considered the remaining recommendations contained within the report.



Decision

Members approved the following proposals:-

1. Inveraray
Liaise with Transport Scotland regarding the reintroduction and enforcement 
by Argyll and Bute Council of the Traffic Regulation Order for time restrictions 
on Main Street.

2. Lochgilphead
To formalise coach and HGV parking in Lorne Street Car Park and to 
introduce overnight charges in this section of the car park.

3. Campbeltown
One way systems on the following streets:
Burnside Street – direction of travel from Lorne Street to Longrow;
Burnbank Street – direction of travel from Longrow to Kinloch Road;
Cross Street / Union Street (south) – direction of travel from Main Street to 
Longrow;
Union Street (north) – direction of travel from Longrow to Bolgam Street;
Longrow South – direction of travel from Main Street to Burnbank Street.
Parking:
No parking at any time (double yellows) from Martins Garage to Well Close;
Parking on both sides of Longrow & Longrow South (excepting above) but 
restricted to 1 hour.
Pedestrian Zones: 
Harvey’s Lane and Cross Street from Cross Street/Union Street Junction to 
Burnside Street to be pedestrianised.

(Ref:  Report by Traffic and Development Manager dated July 2016, submitted).

10. SHORELINE PROJECT, BOWMORE 

Richard Heggie from Urban Animations gave a presentation to the Committee on the 
Shoreline Project in Bowmore.

Discussion took place on phase one of the affordable housing, the 
Business/Workshop units, the support available from the Council’s Economic 
Development Teams and the proposed footpath from the development to the town 
centre.

Decision

The Committee noted the information provided.

(Ref:  Presentation by Urban Animations dated 3rd August 2016, submitted).

Councillor Horn left the meeting at 11:55am.

11. ITEM TRACKER 

The Committee gave consideration to the item tracker.



Decision

The Committee noted the item tracker for August 2016.

(Ref:  Item Tracker, dated 3rd August 2016, submitted).

The Council resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the press and public for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 8&13 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to 
the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

E1 12. CAMPBELTOWN CONSERVATION AREA REGENERATION SCHEME (CARS) - 
DECKING PROJECT - MAIN STREET/LONGROW SOUTH/UNION STREET 

The Committee considered a report in relation to the Campbeltown Conservation 
Area Regeneration Scheme (CARS) Decking Project.

Decision

The Committee agreed the recommendations at 3.1 of the report.

(Ref:  Report by THI Project Officer dated 3rd August 2016, submitted).


